
VOTE: 

DELGADO  

JORDAN  

LOCATELL 

NAPOLITANO  

PETRIELLO  

TOWNSHIP OF MOORESTOWN 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 103-2017 

 

AUTHORIZING A FOURTH AND FINAL ONE-YEAR EXTENSION OF A CONTRACT  

IN THE AMOUNT OF $15,000 TO WOOLSTON COMPANY INC. FOR THE  

REMOVAL, TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL OF WASTEWATER SLUDGE(S) 

 

WHEREAS, Woolston Company Inc., with its principal place of business at PO Box 86, 

Bordentown, New Jersey 08505, was awarded a Contract for the Removal, Transportation and Disposal of 

Wastewater Sludge(s) from May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014; and 

 

WHEREAS, said bid specifications and contract contained provisions, under the Terms of the 

Contract, that said contract was renewable for four additional years; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(3), states, in pertinent part, that 

a contract for the collection and disposal of municipal solid waste, the collection and disposition of 

recyclable material, or the disposal of sewage sludge, may be awarded for any term not exceeding in the 

aggregate, five years; and  

 

WHEREAS, said contract was extended by the Township Council for a period of one year on 

March 24, 2014, a second one-year extension on March 23, 2015 and a third one-year extension on March 

21, 2016; and 

 

WHEREAS, said contract will expire on April 30, 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, the vendor, in his offer to extend said services and product for the 2017-2018 year 

has proposed an additional 6% cost increase as follows: Extension Pricing-$15,000/year @ $11.13/ton; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, the General Supervisor of Public Works, has recommended a fourth and final one-

year extension of said contract from May 1, 2017 until April 30, 2018; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has found that the subject services are being performed in an 

effective and efficient manner; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has filed the required Certification of Funds with the 

Township Clerk. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of 

Moorestown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that: 

 

1. The contract between the Township of Moorestown and Woolston Company Inc. dated 

April 25, 2013 is hereby extended for a fourth and final one-year period, from May 1, 2017 

through April 30, 2018. 

2. The contract amount shall be increased in accordance with the above-referenced rates and 

all other terms and conditions shall remain the same.   

 

    Certified to be a true and correct copy of a 

Resolution adopted by the Township Council at 

its regular meeting on April 24, 2017. 

 

              

 plh/clerk      Vicki M. Gough, Deputy Township Clerk 


